formed by foundation and other exterior walls below the lowest floor shall be designed to 
preclude finished living space and designed to allow for the entry and exit of floodwaters to 
automatically equalize hydrostatic flood forces on exterior walls. Total enclosed areas will be 
limited to two hundred and ninety-nine (299) square feet. Enclosed areas, including crawl 
spaces, shall be used solely for parking of vehicles, building access, and storage. 

a. Designs for complying with this requirement must either be certified by a 

professional engineer or architect or meet or exceed the following criteria: